Interest cost on benefit obligation   5,205,504  4,605,445  5,867,902  5,012,063
Expense on defined benefit plan   17,269,053  13,444,709  21,125,310  16,024,176

c. The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligation are shown below;

BANK & GROUP
   2015 2014

Discount rate   10.50% 9.25%
Future salary increment rate   9.00% 8.25%
Retirement age   55 Years  55 Years
Maturity Profile   12.5 Years  12.6 Years
Mortality   GA 1983 GA 1983
   Mortality Table Mortality Table

d. Messers Piyal S. Goonathileke and Associates, a firm of professional actuaries has carried out an independent
actuarial valuation of the defined benefit plan.

e. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed
with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

 2015 2014
 Increase/(Decrease) Increase/ (Decrease) Sensitivity effect on Sensitivity effect on
 in discount rate in salary increment rate Employment Benefit Obligation Employment Benefit Obligation
   Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
   in the Liability in the Liability
   BANK  GROUP  BANK  GROUP
 % %  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

 1%   (7,082,267)  (7,719,996)  (5,335,043)  (5,820,743)
 (-1%)   8,313,531  9,061,538  6,302,324  6,871,284
  1%  8,116,637  8,849,727  6,130,310  6,683,525
  (-1%)  (7,043,326)  (7,680,136)  (5,291,342)  (5,773,274)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

177
Union Bank of Colombo PLC
Annual Report 2015

35. STATED CAPITAL

35.1. Ordinary Shares

 BANK & GROUP
As at 31 December   2015 2014
   Rs.  Rs.

Balance as at 1 January   16,334,781,723  4,979,791,113
Issue of ordinary shares   -  11,354,990,610
Balance as at 31 December   16,334,781,723  16,334,781,723

During the financial year ended 31 December 2014, the stated capital was increased by Rs.11,354,990,610 by the issue of
742,156,249 ordinary shares of each Rs. 15.30.

Reconciliation of number of shares

BANK & GROUP
As at 31 December   2015 2014
   Rs.  Rs.

Balance as at 1 January   1,091,406,249  349,250,000
Number of shares issued during the year   -  742,156,249
Balance as at 31 December   1,091,406,249  1,091,406,249

35.2. Share Warrants

 BANK GROUP
As at 31 December  2015 2014 2015 2014
   Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Balance as at 1 January   65,484,375  -  65,484,375  -
Issue of warrants   -  65,484,375  -  65,484,375
Balance as at 31 December   65,484,375  65,484,375  65,484,375  65,484,375

During the financial year ended 31 December 2014, the Bank has issued 218,281,250 warrants to be exercised within a period of 6
years at a price of Rs.16 per warrant.

35.3. Share Based Payment Transactions - Employee Share Option Plan (Esop)

Share-Based Payment Transactions

Under the Employee share option plan (ESOP), share options of the Bank are granted to vice president and above with performance
base and time base terms. The exercise price of the share options is equal to the market price of the underlying shares on the date of
grant. The share options vest if and when the performance conditions and service periods are completed. Share options granted will not